

No. 22-1005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER CORNELIUS L. EMILY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; AND OFFICER ERNEST
RHONEY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WELTERS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Minnesota

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH G. BENTLEY	DEVI M. RAO
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CLINIC, UNIVERSITY OF	MEGHA RAM
MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL	MEHWISH A. SHAUKAT*
229 19th Avenue South	RODERICK & SOLANGE
Minneapolis, MN 55455	MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
	501 H Street NE, Suite 275
ZORISLAV R. LEYDERMAN	Washington, DC 20002
THE LAW OFFICE OF	(202) 869-3490
ZORISLAV R. LEYDERMAN	devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
222 South 9th Street	
Suite 1600	
Minneapolis, MN 55402	

Counsel for Respondent

**Admitted to the California bar; not admitted in D.C.
Practicing under the supervision of D.C.-licensed attorneys
at the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Introduction..... 1
Statement Of The Case..... 2
I. Factual Background..... 2
II. Procedural History..... 7
Reasons for Denying the Petition 14
I. The Decision Below is Correct and Consistent
with This Court’s Precedent. 16
 A. The Minnesota Supreme Court Defined the
 Right at the Appropriate Level of
 Particularity..... 16
 B. The Minnesota Supreme Court Properly
 Applied Relevant Precedent..... 18
II. This Case Does Not Warrant Summary
Reversal..... 26
Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ajala v. Tom</i> , 658 F. App'x 805 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>City of Tahlequah Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17, 18, 28
<i>Kruger v. Nebraska</i> , 820 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. Of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	26
<i>McCaster v. Clausen</i> , 684 F. 3d 740 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21

<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1346 (2021).....	29
<i>Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Morris v. Zefferi</i> , 601 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	13, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	18
<i>Stainback v. Dixon</i> , 569 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	29
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Young v. Martin</i> , 801 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	27
State Cases	
<i>McDeid v. Johnston</i> , 984 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 2023).....	20

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 3.736 28

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 28
